actual amounts recorded as of the completion of the Mergers may differ materially from
the information presented in the unaudited pro forma combined
financial information.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including
the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated
financial statements of Cibus Global as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, included in the Current Report on Form
8-K/A of Cibus, Inc. filed
with the SEC on June 29, 2023 (the “Form 8-K/A”), the Company’s interim financial statements as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023,
included in the Q2 Form 10-Q, and the audited financial statements of Calyxt, Inc. as of and for the year ended December 31,
2022, which are included
in Calyxt Inc.’s annual report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on March 2, 2023 (as amended on the Form 10-K/A, filed with the SEC on
March 3,
2023).

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Amounts)

   Calyxt, Inc.

Cibus Global, LLC
(For the Five

Months Ended
May 31, 2023)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 5
Pro Forma

Combined Total
Revenue:

Revenue   $ 239   $ 440   $ —    $ 679

Total revenue   239   440   —    679

Operating expenses:
Research and development   10,638   17,443   (542)   (c)(f)   27,539
Selling, general, and administrative   13,375   12,217   (6,500)   (a)(c)(d)   19,092

Total operating expenses   24,013   29,660   (7,042)   46,631

Loss from operations   (23,774)   (29,220)   7,042   (45,952)
Royalty liability interest expense - related parties   (2,617)   (5,718)   —    (8,335)
Interest, net   78   (109)   —    (31)
Non-operating income (expenses)   410   (38)   —    372

Net loss   $ (25,903)   $ (35,085)   $ 7,042   $ (53,946)

Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interest   (1,819)   —    (5,847)   (e)   (7,666)

Net loss attributable to combined company   $ (24,084)   $ (35,085)   $ 12,889   $ (46,280)

Basic and diluted net loss per share of Class A common
stock   $ (6.73)   $ (2.42)

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock
outstanding, basic and diluted   3,576,350   13,045,628   (b)   19,141,302

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Amounts)

Calyxt,

Inc.

Cibus
Global,

LLC

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 5

Pro Forma
Combined

Total
Revenue:

Revenue   $ 157   $ 1,110   $ —    $ 1,267

Total revenue   157   1,110   —    1,267

Operating expenses:
Research and development   11,553   33,461   3,119   (c)(f)   48,133
Selling, general, and administrative   10,974   16,779   6,500   (a)(c)(d)   34,253

Total operating expenses   22,527   50,240   9,619   82,386

Loss from operations   (22,370)   (49,130)   (9,619)   (81,119)
Royalty liability interest expense - related parties   —    (6,073)   —    (6,073)
Interest, net   (87)   (284)   —    (371)
Non-operating income (expenses)   5,566   (66)   —    5,500

Net loss   $ (16,891)   $(55,553)   $ (9,619)   $ (82,063)

Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interest   —    —    (12,194)   (e)   (12,194)

Net loss attributable to combined company   $ (16,891)   $(55,553)   $ 2,575   $ (69,869)

Basic and diluted net loss per share of Class A common stock   $ (18.36)   $ (4.32)
Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding, basic and

diluted   919,959   12,798,825   (b)   16,167,955

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma
combined financial information have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and pursuant to the rules and regulations
of Article 11 of Regulation S-X. The unaudited pro forma combined statement of
operations for the six months ended June 30, 2023, and the year ended